
Award No. 29 
Case No. 6702 

PUBLIC LA'/1 BOARD NO. 1007 

PARTIES TO DISPIJTE: 

Brotherhood of Locnmotive Engineers 

Erie Lackawanna Railway Company 

STATmW OF CIAIM: 

'blaim of New York Division Engineer F. J. Pinkela requesting that a 
discipline entry be expunged from his personal service record and 
that he be paid for all time lost as a result of an investigation 
held on i&rch '7, 1972." 

FIBDINGS: 

Upon the whole record and all the evidence, after hearing, the Board finds 
that the parties herein are Carrier and Employee within the meaning of the Rail- 
way Labor Act, ss amended, and that this Board is duly constituted by agreement 
under Public Law 89-456 and has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter. 

The claimant engineer was in assigned through-freight service between 
Port Jervis, N.Y., and Croxton Yard. On February 24, 1972, the claimant handled 
Train N%74, Port Jervis to Croxton, and on February 25, 1972, he handled 
Train CX-99, Croxton to Port Jervis. 

On March 1, lo72, the Carrier sent a letter to claimant notifying him to 
attend an investigation "in connertion with exceeding authorized maximum speed, 
on Train NE-74 on Thursday, February 24, 1972, also, exceeding the authorized 
maximum speed on Train CX-99 on Friday, February 25, 1972, between Croxton and 
Port Jervis." The investigation was held birch 7, 1972. Thereafter, the 
Carrier found claimant in violation of certain operating rules and timetable 
instructions. The claimant was given a 2G-day suspension for the violation. 

In seeking to set the penalty aside, the Organization, in behalf of 
claimant, has contended there were a number of procedural defects and that the 
evidence does not support a finding of fault on the part of claimant. 

gation(') It . 
is contended the claimant was not timely notified of the investi- 

. Paragraph (b) of Article 60 of the Engineers' agreement provides, in 
part: 

"An employe, charged with an offense, will be notified in writing 
within seven (7) days from the date it is known the alleged offense 
occurred . . ..I' 

The notice, mailed March 1, 1??2, charged claimant with violating maximum 
speed regulations on two days, February 24 and 25. The notice was received by 
claimmt on March 3, 1972. The language of the rule is specific. It renuires 
that the employe be %otified," i.e., receive the notice within seven days from 
the occurrence. See dwzrd No. 80. Public Law Board No. 250, which.involved the 



same perties and the same rule. As to the occurrence on February 24, the 
notice was ineffective; but as to the recurrence on the 25th, the notice was 
received on the 7th day and is valid as to the charge rel-ting to that day. 

(2) The Organization contends the investigation w:s unfair because the 
presiding officer refused to receive certain evidence offered by claimant's 
representative. He offered the Dispatcher's record of the running time of the 
same trains for n period of 30 days. This evidence was properly excluded. 
Under the specific charge, the total elapsed time for the trips is not a factor. 
The running time of CX-99 on other days or on February 25 is not material to 
the issue of whether claimant at some point CL‘ points on the trip, Croxton to 
Port Jervis, operated his train at a speed in excess of the uaximul? speed estab- 
lished by regulations or instructions of the Carrier. 

(3) It was also contondcd the Carrier had singled out the claimant for 
discipline and thcrcfcre had prejudged his guilt. This contention is premised 
on the fact that the conductor cn NE-74 and CX-99 was not also charged along with 
the claimant. The decision of the Carrier not to char-e the conductor is of no 
help to the claimant, who VFLS at all times in control of the engine. If the 
conductor had ovidcncc helpful to the claimant, he could have been produced as 
a witness. The record does not show that such a request w;?s Over wde. We do 
not find in the record any indication t&t the presiding officer LELS biased 
toward the claimant. 

(4.) It was z.lso contended that the Carrier, in producing speed tapes at 
the investigation, hod not complied with Paragraph 3 of the Supplcmonte.lAgrec- 
mont of Octobrr 4, 1963. This provision of timt agreement is as follows: 

"3. Snecd Tares: 

When a speed tape is to br used as evidence against an engineer 
who is ch:rgod with an alleged speed violation, Carrier must 
show that such tape w-s removed from the locomotive which the 
onginczr was operating at the time the alleged violation occ~jr- 
rod, and that the speed recorder was accurate and in good uork- 
ing order." 

The Road Foreman of Q&ncs testified that when the CX-99 :rrivod at 
Port Jervis on February 25, 1972, he asked the claimant "how the spccdometcr 
ms working." The claimant replied "it was okay." At th.?t time cl.-imant was 
told the tapes would be rzmovcd and wo.s csked if he wanted to see them. He 
ropliod "No." _Thc tlpcs wore then removed and when c.libratcd, tests show& 
that tho rccordcr showed an error of 1.4 m.p.h. at 10 m.p.h., to 2.8 m.p.h. at 
50 m.p.h. 

The record also shows that whon tho tapes wore plotted to loc;.tions on 
the trip Croxton tc Port Jsrvis they showed that the engine cxcocdod the maxi- 
mun allowcblc spczd :t vrious plnccs from 1.6 m.p.h. to 22.2 m.p.h. 

The cl-.iin=nt testified that the recordor on Enginc 3667 (CX-99) g:ve 
erratic rcldings at different points; that hc chocked the rccordcr for ;1ccu- 
racy at diffcront pcints and at difforcnt spoeds, 
from 3 to 5 m.p.h. 

and foL?nd the rccordcr f::st 
Claim-nt stated tho reason he oxccodod the maximum speed 

wns due to the improper f=mtion pf the speed recorC!.cr. It is noted, however, 
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that, using clzimant's own c.zlcutitian, hc cxccodcd the rmximum speed at 
vmious points, particulmly in the crrn whcrc there was c restricted speed of 
25 m.p.h. 

Vo hc.vc cxcludcd from our considor?Ltion of the record till of the tcsti- 
many rckting to the spocd of NE-74 on Fcbrucry a, 1972, bccmsc the chcrgc 
for vioP.ting rules cn that dzte is barrod under the ruls. But, ?.s to chzrgc 
for rule violztion on Fcbruaq 25 (Train CX-99), we find there is substantial 
evicl.cnco supporting the Carrim's dctcmimtion the cl.zim.znt ms St fault. 

As to the penalty ^ssesser', 'rlt assume the Cnrricr,in fixing c 2-y sus- 
pension, considzrcd thlt cl.ziw.nt h-.d violated the speed mtes on both Febmry 
2.4 2nd 25. Bcc.:usc WC h-.vc oxcludcd rcfcrcnco to zny violation on Fobrmry 24, 
WC ?-rc reducing the penalty to 10 days. The clzimwt, thcrcforo, should be p;lid 
for lost w;rgcs for 1C days. 

A'&FD: Clnim cllowcd for 10 days z.t the cppUm.ble r.ztc. The C.zrri.cr 
is dircctcd to make the within cward cffcctivc on or boforc 30 
d?ys from t'co date hcroof. 

/s/ Robert 0. Boyd 

Robcrt 0. Boyd, Chairmn 

?$/ W. H. &co 

Irl. H. Jaco, ~1p1oy.c~ Mcmbcr 

Clmclad, Ohio 

April 2, 1974 
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/s/ C. H. Zimorm 

C. H. Zimmcmn, Carrier Member 
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